

No. 18-877

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN and
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 30 OTHER
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN M. MASSLON II*
Special Assistant

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF THE STATES IS CRITICAL TO OUR FEDERAL FORM OF GOVERNMENT.....	4
A. The Court’s Sovereign-Immunity Doctrine Trends In Favor Of Robust Protection For The States	5
B. Reversal Would Have Serious Consequences For State Sovereign Immunity Beyond The Copyright Context ..	11
II. THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CLAUSE DOES NOT CONFER POWER TO ABROGATE STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	14
A. <i>Florida Prepaid</i> Controls Because The Intellectual Property Clause Is Indivisible With Respect To State Sovereign Immunity.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Plan Of The Convention Did Not Include Limiting State Sovereign Immunity Under The Intellectual Property Clause	18
III. CONGRESS DID NOT VALIDLY ABROGATE STATES' SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	26
A. The Court Should Not Lightly Infer Intent To Abrogate State Sovereign Immunity Under Section 5.....	27
B. Abrogation Would Have Been Improper Under Section 5 Even If Congress Proceeded Under That Authority	31
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 9, 15, 18, 26
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	27
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	29
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	18
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	10, 12
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7, 14, 26, 27, 32
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	7
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012)	28
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & B. R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883)	7
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	33
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	2
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	26, 28
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	10, 15, 17, 32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	1, 4, 11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	10
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	7, 8
<i>James v. Allen</i> , 1 U.S. 188 (C.C.P. Phila. 1786)	25
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	27
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	10
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham Cty., Ga.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)	14
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	28
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8, 9, 15, 16, 23
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	26, 29
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	4
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. (1948)	27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	16, 21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	5
Statutes	
1 Stat. 124, Copyright Act of 1790.....	20, 22
17 U.S.C. § 301	22
17 U.S.C. § 511(a).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4)	28
Pub. L. No. 88-352, Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	28
Statute of Anne, 1710, 8 Ann., c. 19 (Eng.).....	18, 19
Other Authorities	
2 Max Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1911)	16, 21
3 Jonathan Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (1891)	5, 6
24 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian P. Boyd <i>et al.</i> , eds. 1990)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Bruce H. Mann, <i>Republic of Debtors: Bankruptcy in the Age of American Independence</i> (2002).....	25
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002)	12
Copyright Clearance Center, <i>Annual Copyright License</i>	37
Copyright Enactments, Laws Passed in the United States Since 1783 Relating to Copyright, Copyright Office Bulletin No. 3 (rev.) (1973).....	19
<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act and Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States: Hearings on H.R. 1131 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Prop. & the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1990)	30, 33
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997)	6
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>To Promote the Progress of Science and the Useful Arts: The Background and Origin of the Intellectual Copyright Clause of the United States Constitution</i> , 2 J. Intell. Prop. L. 1 (1994).....	19
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (4th ed. 2003).....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476.....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 101-282.....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jeanne Fromer & Christopher Sprigman, <i>Copyright Law: Cases and Materials</i> (2019)	22
Jennifer J. Demmon, <i>Congress Clears the Way for Copyright Infringement Suits Against States: The Copyright Remedy Clarification Act</i> , 17 J. Corp. L. 833 (1992).....	38
John T. Cross, <i>Suing the States for Copyright Infringement</i> , 39 Brandeis L.J. 337 (2001).....	38
Joseph M. Pellicciotti & Michael J. Pellicciotti, <i>Sovereign Immunity & Congressionally Authorized Private Party Actions Against the States for Violation of Federal Law: A Consideration of the U.S. Supreme Court's Decade Long Decisional Trek, 1996-2006</i> , 59 Baylor L. Rev. 623 (2007)	9
L. Ray Patterson, <i>Understanding the Copyright Clause</i> , 47 J. Copyright Soc'y U.S.A. 365 (2000).....	19
Morgan Sherwood, <i>The Origins and Development of the American Patent System</i> , 71 Am. Scientist 500 (1983)	21
<i>Patent Remedy Clarification Act: Hearing on H.R. 3886 before the Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peter S. Menell, <i>Economic Implications of State Sovereign Immunity from Infringement of Federal Intellectual Property Rights</i> , 33 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1399 (2000)	37
Rick Rogers, March 31, 1943 ‘Oklahoma!’ Gives <i>States Theme Song</i> , <i>The Oklahoman</i> (Apr. 18, 1999).....	35
S. Rep. No. 101-305	30
Samuel Johnson, Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1768)	19, 20
Scott Dodson, <i>The Metes and Bounds of State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 29 Hastings Const. L.Q. 721 (2002)	12
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1813 (2012).....	12
<i>The Copyright Clarification Act: Hearing on S. 497 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights & Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1990).....	30, 31, 34
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed. 1961).....	24
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed. 1961).....	20, 21
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed. 1961).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Copyright Office, Copyright Liability of States and the Eleventh Amendment: A Report of the Register of Copyrights (June 1988).....	34
William Baude, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Constitutional Text</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	12
